
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Pursuant to the provisions of KRS 424.260, the Kenton County Airport Board (Owner) will receive 
competitive sealed bids for the [Project Title] project at the Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International 
Airport (Airport) located in Boone County, Kentucky (the “Project”). Bids will be received no later than 
March 30, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. ET. No bids will be accepted after that time unless extended pursuant to an 
addendum issued by the Owner. 

The project includes 120/240 volt electrical work, installation of CCTV camera pole, and installation of 
fiber communication cable from the airport security building to the Airport Viewing Area (AVA).  The work 
area encompasses the security building, street side maintenance-hole access, airfield security 
identification area, and the public AVA.  The successful bidder must complete the following: 1) provide 12 
strand single mode fiber cable from the security building network room, via existing communication duct 
bank maintenance-holes, hand-holes, and bidder installed new conduit, to the AVA; 2) provide a new 
weatherproof communication network cabinet at the AVA; 3) install new 25-foot CCTV pole, along with 
the power and communication conduit serving the pole; 4) replace the remote located single-phase 
120/240 volt electric service equipment, and install a new below grade feeder to the aircraft viewing area; 
and 5) remove an obsolete fiberglass equipment enclosure, and reconnect with new conduit, cable, and 
hand-holes the branch circuit served from the enclosure.   Further detail and copies of the bidding 
documents may be downloaded from http://www.cvgairport.com/bids under “PlanetBids & New Vendor 
Registration”.  

A Pre-Bid meeting and site visit will be held March 15, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. ET, at the CVG Centre, Admin 
Offices, 77 Comair Blvd, Erlanger, KY 41018.  Please RSVP by March 14, 2023, through KCAB’s online 
bidding system which can be accessed at http://www.cvgairport.com/bids under “PlanetBids & New 
Vendor Registration”. Select Invitation #23-19 and provide the name of the person(s) attending.  

Preference for Kentucky resident bidders will be applied in accordance with Kentucky law. 

The Owner, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 
U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that 
any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be 
afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated 
against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

The Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any bid or bid guaranty, to reject 
any or all bids, to award or refrain from awarding a contract for the work, and to negotiate with the 
apparent qualified responsible bidder to such extent as may be beneficial to the Owner.   

KENTON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 
BY: Candace S. McGraw, Chief Executive Officer 
Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport 
Hebron, Kentucky 41048 

KENTON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 
INVITATION TO BID 

AIRPLANE VIEWING AREA (AVA) FIBER & ELECTRIC (#23-19)

http://www.cvgairport.com/bids
http://www.cvgairport.com/bids

	NOTICE TO BIDDERS
	KENTON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD
	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

	GENERAL PROVISIONS
	SECTION 10 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	SECTION 20 PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS
	SECTION 30 AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	SECTION 40 SCOPE OF WORK
	SECTION 50 CONTROL OF WORK
	SECTION 60 CONTROL OF MATERIALS
	SECTION 70 LEGAL REGULATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO PUBLIC
	SECTION 80 EXECUTION AND PROGRESS
	SECTION 90 MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS
	ITEM C-100 CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM
	ITEM C-105 MOBILIZATION
	ITEM C-110 METHOD OF ESTIMATING PERCENTAGE OF MATERIAL WITHIN SPECIFICATION LIMITS (PWL)

	SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	SECTION 1 - PROJECT INFORMATION
	SECTION 2 - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS
	SECTION 3 - SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
	SECTION 4 - SCHEDULE, SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS, REPORTS AND MEETINGS
	SECTION 5 - PROJECT CLOSEOUT
	SECTION 6 - EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (EEO) AND CIVIL RIGHTS REQUIREMENTS
	Title VI Clauses for Construction/Use/Access to Real Property Acquired Under the Program
	A. The Contractor certifies that she or he does not maintain or provide, for his employees, any segregated facilities at any of his establishments and that she or he does not permit his employees to perform their services at any location, under his co...

	SECTION 7 - GOVERNMENT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS



